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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed by the Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University
of California, Berkeley. The poll was administered online in English and Spanish September 9-15, 2020 among 7,198 California registered voters.

The survey was administered by distributing email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited voters
to participate in a non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed. Reminder
emails were distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wishing to participate and not wanting to receive
further email invitations.

Samples of registered voters with email addresses were provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists in
California. The email addresses of voters were derived from information contained on the state’s official voter registration rolls. Prior to the
distribution of the emails, the overall sample was stratified by age and gender in an attempt to obtain a proper balance of survey respondents across
all major segments of the registered voter population.

To protect the anonymity of survey respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original
voter listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing. Post-
stratification weights were applied to align the sample of the registered voters responding to the survey to population characteristics of the state’s
registered voters.

The sampling error associated with the results from the survey are difficult to calculate precisely due to the effects of sample stratification and the
post-stratification weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that the results from the overall sample of registered voters are subject to a sampling error of
approximately +/- 2 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.



About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education,
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research
unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. 1GS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate
Professor Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll, which
is disseminated widely, seeks to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis.
The director of the Berkeley IGS Poll is Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS Poll go to
https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.
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Table 1: Q28 Next, thinking about the threat that wildfires now pose to the state of California compared to the past: Would you describe the threat as
much more serious, somewhat more serious, or about the same as it has been in the past? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland  Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North Voter LV
geles pire ley
unweighted n 7198.00 5474.00 1724.00 1700.00 796.00 532.00 631.00 374.00 960.00 1865.00 339.00 4163.00 1306.00 1388.00 341.00 3376.00 3822.00 5942.00 1256.00
weighted n 7198.00 5116.00 2082.00 1887.00 673.00 562.00 728.00 345.00 1215.00 1495.00 291.00 3273.00 1748.00 1777.00 401.00 3490.00 3708.00 5514.00 1684.00
Much more 0.74 0.74 0.73 0.72 0.62 0.68 0.67 0.73 0.77 0.85 0.78 0.83 0.59 0.72 0.70 0.71 0.77 0.76 0.67
serious
Ww. more serious 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.22 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.14 0.10 0.17 0.11 0.22 0.18 0.12 0.17 0.14 0.14 0.19
Same as past 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.10 0.09 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.19 0.10 0.18 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.13
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01

Table 2: Q28 Next, thinking about the threat that wildfires now pose to the state of California compared to the past: Would you describe the threat as
much more serious, somewhat more serious, or about the same as it has been in the past? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Language Nativity

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 754 ‘White Black Asian/Pac Native Latino English-  Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Isl. Ameri- born born

Hisp. can domi- domi-

nant nant
unweighted n 7198.00 1213.00 1265.00 1106.00 1961.00 1092.00 560.00 4352.00 273.00 791.00 111.00 1595.00 1255.00 340.00 6027.00 1166.00
weighted n 7198.00 1266.00 1239.00 1079.00 1854.00 1156.00 601.00 3697.00 530.00 1060.00 90.00 1909.00 1328.00 581.00 5694.00 1494.00
Much more 0.74 0.74 0.70 0.68 0.76 0.78 0.78 0.74 0.75 0.74 0.75 0.75 0.74 0.79 0.74 0.76

serious

Sw. more serious 0.15 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.12 0.17 0.08 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.16 0.15
Same as past 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.15 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.13 0.09 0.17 0.11 0.12 0.08 0.11 0.09
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
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Table 3: Q28 Next, thinking about the threat that wildfires now pose to the state of California compared to the past: Would you describe the threat as
much more serious, somewhat more serious, or about the same as it has been in the past? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Children in HH
Total  Very Some- Mod- Some- Very No HS Some  Bach. PostgradLess $20- $40- $60- $100-  $200k+ Refused Own Rent/ None 1+
con- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k home  other
ser- what er- what eral lege $20k
va- con- ate lib-
tive ser- eral
va-
tive
unweighted n 7198.00 456.00 976.00 2113.00 1874.00 1748.00 96.00 547.00 1866.00 2489.00 2184.00 504.00 754.00 810.00 1548.00 2179.00 1190.00 213.00 3947.00 3251.00 4910.00 2241.00
weighted n 7198.00 630.00 1200.00 2429.00 1600.00 1297.00 309.00 1285.00 2326.00 2074.00 1170.00 665.00 1004.00 901.00 1652.00 1877.00 889.00 209.00 3688.00 3510.00 4736.00 2399.00
Much more 0.74 0.64 0.57 0.73 0.80 0.88 0.73 0.72 0.73 0.75 0.77 0.72 0.76 0.73 0.73 0.75 0.74 0.72 0.74 0.74 0.75 0.73
serious
Sw. more 0.15 0.17 0.22 0.16 0.14 0.09 0.13 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.15
serious
Same as past 0.10 0.19 0.21 0.10 0.05 0.03 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.12
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 4: Q28 Next, thinking about the threat that wildfires now pose to the state of California compared to the past: Would you describe the threat as
much more serious, somewhat more serious, or about the same as it has been in the past? (Registered Voters)

Top 2 state issues

Fire threat to state

Fire threat to local area

Fire damage likelihood

Fire a serious threat to...

Fire rel. to climate change

Total Wildfires Much Sw. About Much Sw. About Not Somewhat Likely Already Living Financial Health Major Minor Not a
men- more more the more more the likely likely has situa- situa- factor factor factor
tioned seri- seri- same seri- seri- same tion tion
ous ous ous ous
unweighted n 7198.00 1368.00 5523 1047 616 3088.00 2112.00 1983.00 2101.00 2182.00 2305.00 599.00 1591.00 1347.00 2444.00 5207.00 1110.00 871.00
weighted n 7198.00 1218.00 5323 1113 741 2916.00 2070.00 2184.00 2269.00 2143.00 2208.00 554.00 1612.00 1408.00 2419.00 4749.00 1344.00 1089.00
Much more 0.74 0.90 1 0 0 0.96 0.69 0.49 0.62 0.71 0.86 0.88 0.87 0.87 0.87 0.85 0.55 0.52
serious
Sw. more 0.15 0.08 0 1 0 0.03 0.27 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.26 0.21
serious
Same as past 0.10 0.02 0 0 1 0.00 0.03 0.30 0.18 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.18 0.27
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 5: Q29 And, how would you describe the threat that wildfires now pose to your own local area compared to the past? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland  Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North Voter LV
geles pire ley
unweighted n 7198.00 5474.00 1724.00 1700.00 796.00 532.00 631.00 374.00 960.00 1865.00 339.00 4163.00 1306.00 1388.00 341.00 3376.00 3822.00 5942.00 1256.00
weighted n 7198.00 5116.00 2082.00 1887.00 673.00 562.00 728.00 345.00 1215.00 1495.00 291.00 3273.00 1748.00 1777.00 401.00 3490.00 3708.00 5514.00 1684.00
Much more 0.41 0.40 0.43 0.35 0.32 0.23 0.36 0.44 0.46 0.51 0.63 0.47 0.31 0.39 0.36 0.37 0.43 0.41 0.40
serious
Sw. more serious 0.29 0.29 0.28 0.28 0.32 0.30 0.29 0.27 0.27 0.30 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.31 0.27 0.30 0.28 0.29 0.29
Same as past 0.30 0.31 0.29 0.37 0.35 0.47 0.35 0.28 0.27 0.18 0.10 0.25 0.41 0.29 0.36 0.32 0.28 0.31 0.30
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
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Table 6: Q29 And, how would you describe the threat that wildfires now pose to your own local area compared to the past? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Language Nativity

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 754+ White Black Asian/Pac Native Latino English-  Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Isl. Ameri- born born

Hisp. can domi- domi-

nant nant
unweighted n 7198.00 1213.00 1265.00 1106.00 1961.00 1092.00 560.00 4352.00 273.00 791.00 111.00 1595.00 1255.00 340.00 6027.00 1166.00
weighted n 7198.00 1266.00 1239.00 1079.00 1854.00 1156.00 601.00 3697.00 530.00 1060.00 90.00 1909.00 1328.00 581.00 5694.00 1494.00
Much more 0.41 0.44 0.42 0.40 0.41 0.37 0.35 0.38 0.39 0.41 0.47 0.46 0.42 0.54 0.39 0.45

serious

Sw. more serious 0.29 0.31 0.28 0.27 0.28 0.29 0.30 0.30 0.24 0.33 0.31 0.25 0.25 0.23 0.29 0.28
Same as past 0.30 0.25 0.30 0.32 0.31 0.33 0.34 0.31 0.37 0.26 0.22 0.29 0.32 0.22 0.32 0.26
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01

Table 7: Q29 And, how would you describe the threat that wildfires now pose to your own local area compared to the past? (Registered Voters)

Ideology

Education Income Rent/Own Children in HH
Total  Very Some- Mod- Some- Very No HS Some Bach. PostgradLess $20- $40- $60- $100-  $200k+ Refused Own Rent/ None 1+
con- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k home  other
ser- what er- what eral lege $20k
va- con- ate lib-
tive ser- eral
va-
tive
unweighted n 7198.00 456.00 976.0 2113.00 1874.00 1748.00 96.00 547.00 1866.00 2489.0 2184.00 504.00 754.00 810.00 1548.00 2179.00 1190.00 213.00 3947.00 3251.00 4910.00 2241.00
weighted n 7198.00 630.00 1200.0 2429.00 1600.00 1297.00 309.00 1285.00 2326.00 2074.0 1170.00 665.00 1004.00 901.00 1652.00 1877.00 889.00 209.00 3688.00 3510.00 4736.00 2399.00
Much more 0.41 0.38 0.3 0.40 0.42 0.52 0.43 0.38 0.41 0.4 0.42 0.45 0.45 0.41 0.40 0.37 0.42 0.32 0.40 0.41 0.39 0.45
serious
Sw. more 0.29 0.23 0.3 0.28 0.32 0.27 0.36 0.28 0.26 0.3 0.31 0.27 0.25 0.28 0.28 0.32 0.29 0.32 0.28 0.29 0.30 0.27
serious
Same as past 0.30 0.39 0.4 0.32 0.25 0.21 0.21 0.33 0.32 0.3 0.27 0.28 0.30 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.29 0.33 0.32 0.29 0.31 0.29
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

Table 8: Q29 And, how would you describe the threat that wildfires now pose to your own local area compared to the past? (Registered Voters)

Top 2 state issues

Fire threat to state

Fire threat to local area

Fire damage likelihood

Fire a serious threat to...

Fire rel. to climate change

Total Wildfires Much Sw. About Much Sw. About Not Somewhat Likely Already Living Financial Health Major Minor Not a
men- more more the more more the likely likely has situa- situa- factor factor factor
tioned seri- seri- same seri- seri- same tion tion
ous ous ous ous
unweighted n 7198.00 1368.00 5523.00 1047.00 616.00 3088 2112 1983 2101.00 2182.00 2305.00 599.00 1591.00 1347.00 2444.00 5207.00 1110.00 871.00
weighted n 7198.00 1218.00 5323.00 1113.00 741.00 2916 2070 2184 2269.00 2143.00 2208.00 554.00 1612.00 1408.00 2419.00 4749.00 1344.00 1089.00
Much more 0.41 0.55 0.53 0.09 0.01 1 0 0 0.16 0.31 0.67 0.77 0.72 0.70 0.64 0.47 0.29 0.27
serious
Sw. more 0.29 0.27 0.27 0.51 0.09 0 1 0 0.25 0.43 0.24 0.12 0.17 0.19 0.24 0.30 0.29 0.25
serious
Same as past 0.30 0.17 0.20 0.40 0.90 0 0 1 0.59 0.27 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.23 0.43 0.47
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 9: Q30 How likely do you feel it is that over the next ten years wildfires will cause serious damage to the homes in your local area? (Registered

Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland  Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North Voter LV
geles pire ley
unweighted n 7198.00 5474.00 1724.00 1700.00 796.00 532.00 631.00 374.00 960.00 1865.00 339.00 4163.00 1306.00 1388.00 341.00 3376.00 3822.00 5942.00 1256.00
weighted n 7198.00 5116.00 2082.00 1887.00 673.00 562.00 728.00 345.00 1215.00 1495.00 291.00 3273.00 1748.00 1777.00 401.00 3490.00 3708.00 5514.00 1684.00
Not at all likely 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.11 0.04 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.00 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.06
Not very likely 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.27 0.18 0.35 0.27 0.21 0.26 0.22 0.11 0.22 0.29 0.24 0.28 0.27 0.23 0.25 0.24
Sw. likely 0.30 0.30 0.29 0.29 0.37 0.29 0.32 0.25 0.28 0.30 0.27 0.29 0.29 0.31 0.31 0.28 0.31 0.30 0.29
Very likely 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.16 0.23 0.15 0.19 0.23 0.17 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.15 0.20 0.16 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.19
Extremely likely 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.13
Already has 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.15 0.09 0.08 0.23 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Not likely (net) 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.38 0.22 0.44 0.32 0.25 0.33 0.28 0.11 0.28 0.39 0.30 0.34 0.35 0.28 0.32 0.31
Somewhat 0.30 0.30 0.29 0.29 0.37 0.29 0.32 0.25 0.28 0.30 0.27 0.29 0.29 0.31 0.31 0.28 0.31 0.30 0.29
Likely/already 0.38 0.38 0.39 0.33 0.41 0.27 0.36 0.49 0.39 0.42 0.62 0.43 0.31 0.39 0.34 0.36 0.40 0.38 0.39
has (net)
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01

Table 10: Q30 How likely do you feel it is that over the next

ten years wildfires will cause serious damage to the homes in your local area? (Registered

Voters)
Age Race Latino by Language Nativity
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 754 White Black Asian/Pac Native Latino English-  Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Isl. Ameri- born born
Hisp. can domi- domi-
nant nant

unweighted n 7198.00 1213.00 1265.00 1106.00 1961.00 1092.00 560.00 4352.00 273.00 791.00 111.00 1595.00 1255.00 340.00 6027.00 1166.00
weighted n 7198.00 1266.00 1239.00 1079.00 1854.00 1156.00 601.00 3697.00 530.00 1060.00 90.00 1909.00 1328.00 581.00 5694.00 1494.00
Not at all likely 0.07 0.03 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06
Not very likely 0.25 0.22 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.29 0.31 0.25 0.26 0.24 0.12 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.25 0.24
Sw. likely 0.30 0.28 0.30 0.31 0.29 0.30 0.32 0.29 0.32 0.33 0.29 0.30 0.31 0.26 0.31 0.27
Very likely 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.20 0.21 0.15 0.15 0.17 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.21 0.17 0.29 0.17 0.24
Extremely likely 0.12 0.16 0.14 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.05 0.12 0.08 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.12
Already has 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.21 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.08 0.05
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Not likely (net) 0.32 0.25 0.31 0.30 0.31 0.37 0.40 0.32 0.34 0.29 0.17 0.29 0.29 0.28 0.32 0.31
Somewhat 0.30 0.28 0.30 0.31 0.29 0.30 0.32 0.29 0.32 0.33 0.29 0.30 0.31 0.26 0.31 0.27
Likely/already 0.38 0.46 0.39 0.39 0.40 0.33 0.27 0.38 0.34 0.38 0.54 0.42 0.40 0.46 0.38 0.42

has (net)
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
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Table 11: Q30 How likely do you feel it is that over the next ten years wildfires will cause serious damage to the homes in your local area? (Registered
Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Children in HH
Total  Very Some- Mod- Some- Very No HS Some  Bach. PostgradLess $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Refused Own Rent/ None 1+
con- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k home  other
ser- what er- what eral lege $20k
va- con- ate lib-
tive ser- eral
va-
tive
unweighted n 7198.00 456.00 976.00 2113.00 1874.00 1748.00 96.00 547.00 1866.00 2489.00 2184.00 504.00 754.00 810.00 1548.00 2179.00 1190.00 213.00 3947.00 3251.00 4910.00 2241.00
weighted n 7198.00 630.00 1200.00 2429.00 1600.00 1297.00 309.00 1285.00 2326.00 2074.00 1170.00 665.00 1004.00 901.00 1652.00 1877.00 889.00 209.00 3688.00 3510.00 4736.00 2399.00
Not at all 0.07 0.13 0.09 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.07
likely
Not very 0.25 0.27 0.29 0.25 0.25 0.18 0.28 0.26 0.24 0.25 0.22 0.22 0.27 0.23 0.26 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.21
likely
Sw. likely 0.30 0.21 0.30 0.32 0.31 0.29 0.22 0.27 0.29 0.31 0.34 0.27 0.22 0.28 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.39 0.31 0.28 0.30 0.30
Very likely 0.19 0.19 0.16 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.23 0.20 0.21 0.17 0.17 0.20 0.16 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.20
Extremely 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.19 0.16 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.14 0.11 0.14
likely
Already has 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.01 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.08
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Not likely 0.32 0.40 0.38 0.32 0.29 0.23 0.37 0.33 0.32 0.31 0.28 0.28 0.33 0.30 0.32 0.32 0.31 0.31 0.33 0.30 0.33 0.28
(net)
Somewhat 0.30 0.21 0.30 0.32 0.31 0.29 0.22 0.27 0.29 0.31 0.34 0.27 0.22 0.28 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.39 0.31 0.28 0.30 0.30
Likely/already  0.38 0.39 0.32 0.36 0.40 0.48 0.40 0.39 0.39 0.38 0.38 0.44 0.45 0.42 0.35 0.36 0.38 0.26 0.35 0.42 0.37 0.42
has (net)
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 12: Q30 How likely do you feel it is that over the next ten years wildfires will cause serious damage to the homes in your local area? (Registered
Voters)
Top 2 state issues Fire threat to state Fire threat to local area Fire damage likelihood Fire a serious threat to... Fire rel. to climate change
Total Wildfires Much Sw. About Much Sw. About Not Somewhat Likely Already Living Financial Health Major Minor Not a
men- more more the more more the likely likely has situa- situa- factor factor factor
tioned seri- seri- same seri- seri- same tion tion
ous ous ous ous
unweighted n 7198.00 1368.00 5523.00 1047.00 616.00 3088.00 2112.00 1983.00 2101.00 2182 2305.00 599 1591.00 1347.00 2444.00 5207.00 1110.00 871.00
weighted n 7198.00 1218.00 5323.00 1113.00 741.00 2916.00 2070.00 2184.00 2269.00 2143 2208.00 554 1612.00 1408.00 2419.00 4749.00 1344.00 1089.00
Not at all 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.15 0.02 0.03 0.16 0.21 0 0.00 0 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.13
likely
Not very 0.25 0.17 0.21 0.33 0.41 0.10 0.24 0.45 0.79 0 0.00 0 0.06 0.07 0.12 0.22 0.32 0.27
likely
Sw. likely 0.30 0.30 0.29 0.39 0.25 0.23 0.44 0.26 0.00 1 0.00 0 0.19 0.20 0.25 0.30 0.31 0.30
Very likely 0.19 0.23 0.21 0.13 0.11 0.28 0.18 0.07 0.00 0 0.61 0 0.29 0.30 0.27 0.21 0.16 0.12
Extremely 0.12 0.18 0.15 0.04 0.03 0.22 0.07 0.03 0.00 0 0.39 0 0.25 0.25 0.20 0.14 0.08 0.09
likely
Already has 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.03 0.05 0.15 0.03 0.03 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.19 0.17 0.14 0.08 0.05 0.09
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Not likely 0.32 0.19 0.26 0.40 0.56 0.12 0.28 0.61 1.00 0 0.00 0 0.08 0.09 0.15 0.27 0.41 0.40
(net)
Somewhat 0.30 0.30 0.29 0.39 0.25 0.23 0.44 0.26 0.00 1 0.00 0 0.19 0.20 0.25 0.30 0.31 0.30
Likely/already 0.38 0.51 0.45 0.21 0.19 0.65 0.28 0.12 0.00 0 1.00 1 0.73 0.71 0.60 0.43 0.29 0.30
has (net)
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Table 13: Q31-1 To what extent are wildfires a threat to: your personal/family living situation? (Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland  Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North Voter LV
geles pire ley
unweighted n 7198.00 5474.00 1724.00 1700.00 796.00 532.00 631.00 374.00 960.00 1865.00 339.00 4163.00 1306.00 1388.00 341.00 3376.00 3822.00 5942.00 1256.00
weighted n 7198.00 5116.00 2082.00 1887.00 673.00 562.00 728.00 345.00 1215.00 1495.00 291.00 3273.00 1748.00 1777.00 401.00 3490.00 3708.00 5514.00 1684.00
Major threat 0.22 0.21 0.25 0.21 0.17 0.11 0.23 0.31 0.23 0.24 0.44 0.25 0.18 0.22 0.16 0.21 0.24 0.22 0.22
Minor threat 0.43 0.44 0.40 0.39 0.52 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.39 0.47 0.41 0.43 0.41 0.47 0.43 0.44 0.42 0.44 0.42
No threat 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.36 0.27 0.42 0.29 0.22 0.33 0.25 0.12 0.28 0.37 0.27 0.36 0.32 0.29 0.30 0.30
Not sure 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.06
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Table 14: Q31-1 To what extent are wildfires a threat to

: your personal/family living situation? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Language Nativity

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 754 White Black Asian/Pac Native Latino English-  Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Isl. Ameri- born born

Hisp. can domi- domi-

nant nant
unweighted n 7198.00 1213.00 1265.00 1106.00 1961.00 1092.00 560.00 4352.00 273.00 791.00 111.00 1595.00 1255.00 340.00 6027.00 1166.00
weighted n 7198.00 1266.00 1239.00 1079.00 1854.00 1156.00 601.00 3697.00 530.00 1060.00 90.00 1909.00 1328.00 581.00 5694.00 1494.00
Major threat 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.25 0.23 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.22 0.22 0.37 0.28 0.21 0.46 0.20 0.32
Minor threat 0.43 0.46 0.44 0.42 0.44 0.44 0.38 0.44 0.39 0.49 0.32 0.40 0.42 0.33 0.44 0.41
No threat 0.30 0.27 0.30 0.29 0.30 0.33 0.35 0.33 0.37 0.24 0.31 0.26 0.32 0.13 0.33 0.21
Not sure 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.00 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.06

Table 15: Q31-1 To what extent are wildfires a threat to: your personal/family living situation? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Children in HH
Total  Very Some- Mod- Some- Very No HS Some  Bach. PostgradLess $20- $40- $60- $100-  $200k+ Refused Own Rent/ None 1+

con- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k home  other
ser- what er- what eral lege $20k
va- con- ate lib-
tive ser- eral

va-

tive

unweighted n 7198.00 456.00 976.00 2113.00 1874.00 1748.00 96.00 547.00 1866.00 2489.00 2184.00 504.00

weighted n
Major threat

7198.00 630.00 1200.00 2429.00

0.22 0.23

1600.00 1297.00 309.00

1285.00 2326.00 2074.00 1170.00 665.00

754.00 810.00
1004.00 901.00

1548.00 2179.00 1190.00 213.00
1652.00 1877.00 889.00

209.00

3947.00 3251.00 4910.00 2241.00
3688.00 3510.00 4736.00 2399.00

0.18 0.24 0.21 0.26 0.29 0.24 0.23 0.21 0.20 0.27 0.30 0.23 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.21 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.25
Minor threat 0.43 0.35 0.44 0.42 0.47 0.44 0.43 0.37 0.42 0.46 0.47 0.36 0.38 0.42 0.44 0.47 0.48 0.39 0.44 0.43 0.44 0.42
No threat 0.30 0.38 0.35 0.30 0.27 0.27 0.25 0.33 0.31 0.29 0.30 0.28 0.27 0.29 0.33 0.31 0.30 0.28 0.30 0.30 0.31 0.28
Not sure 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.12 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04
Table 16: Q31-1 To what extent are wildfires a threat to: your personal/family living situation? (Registered Voters)
Top 2 state issues Fire threat to state Fire threat to local area Fire damage likelihood Fire a serious threat to... Fire rel. to climate change
Total Wildfires Much Sw. About Much Sw. About Not Somewhat Likely Already Living Financial Health Major Minor Not a
men- more more the more more the likely likely has situa- situa- factor factor factor
tioned seri- seri- same seri- seri- same tion tion
ous ous ous ous
unweighted n 7198.00 1368.00 5523.00 1047.00 616.00 3088.00 2112.00 1983.00 2101.00 2182.00 2305.00 599.00 1591 1347.00 2444.00 5207.00 1110.00 871.00
weighted n 7198.00 1218.00 5323.00 1113.00 741.00 2916.00 2070.00 2184.00 2269.00 2143.00 2208.00 554.00 1612 1408.00 2419.00 4749.00 1344.00 1089.00
Major threat 0.22 0.30 0.26 0.13 0.09 0.40 0.14 0.07 0.06 0.15 0.39 0.54 1 0.81 0.54 0.25 0.18 0.17
Minor threat 0.43 0.44 0.43 0.49 0.37 0.42 0.55 0.34 0.31 0.58 0.45 0.32 0 0.15 0.34 0.44 0.43 0.39
No threat 0.30 0.22 0.27 0.34 0.48 0.15 0.27 0.54 0.60 0.22 0.12 0.11 0 0.03 0.10 0.27 0.36 0.40
Not sure 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 0 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04
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Table 17: Q31-2 To what extent are wildfires a threat to:

your personal/family financial situation?

(Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland  Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North Voter LV
geles pire ley
unweighted n 7198.00 5474.00 1724.00 1700.00 796.00 532.00 631.00 374.00 960.00 1865.00 339.00 4163.00 1306.00 1388.00 341.00 3376.00 3822.00 5942.00 1256.00
weighted n 7198.00 5116.00 2082.00 1887.00 673.00 562.00 728.00 345.00 1215.00 1495.00 291.00 3273.00 1748.00 1777.00 401.00 3490.00 3708.00 5514.00 1684.00
Major threat 0.20 0.18 0.23 0.17 0.16 0.09 0.21 0.26 0.21 0.21 0.37 0.22 0.16 0.19 0.15 0.18 0.21 0.19 0.20
Minor threat 0.40 0.41 0.36 0.39 0.45 0.38 0.38 0.40 0.35 0.43 0.38 0.39 0.36 0.44 0.42 0.41 0.38 0.40 0.39
No threat 0.35 0.35 0.36 0.37 0.34 0.47 0.36 0.29 0.38 0.30 0.21 0.34 0.42 0.32 0.35 0.36 0.34 0.36 0.33
Not sure 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.08
Table 18: Q31-2 To what extent are wildfires a threat to: your personal/family financial situation? (Registered Voters)
Age Race Latino by Language Nativity
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/Pac Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Isl. Ameri- born born
Hisp. can domi- domi-
nant nant
unweighted n 7198.00 1213.00 1265.00 1106.00 1961.00 1092.00 560.00 4352.00 273.00 791.00 111.00 1595.00 1255.00 340.00 6027.00 1166.00
weighted n 7198.00 1266.00 1239.00 1079.00 1854.00 1156.00 601.00 3697.00 530.00 1060.00 90.00 1909.00 1328.00 581.00 5694.00 1494.00
Major threat 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.22 0.21 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.21 0.20 0.34 0.26 0.21 0.39 0.17 0.29
Minor threat 0.40 0.42 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.38 0.32 0.40 0.39 0.44 0.40 0.37 0.39 0.33 0.40 0.40
No threat 0.35 0.32 0.37 0.32 0.34 0.38 0.42 0.39 0.36 0.29 0.26 0.30 0.35 0.18 0.38 0.24
Not sure 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.00 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.05 0.07
Table 19: Q31-2 To what extent are wildfires a threat to: your personal/family financial situation? (Registered Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Children in HH
Total  Very Some- Mod- Some- Very No HS Some Bach. PostgradLess $20- $40- $60- $100-  $200k+ Refused Own Rent/ None 1+
con- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k home  other
ser- what er- what eral lege $20k
va- con- ate lib-
tive ser- eral
va-
tive
unweighted n 7198.00 456.00 976.00 2113.00 1874.00 1748.00 96.00 547.00 1866.00 2489.00 2184.00 504.00 754.00 810.00 1548.00 2179.00 1190.00 213.00 3947.00 3251.00 4910.00 2241.00
weighted n 7198.00 630.00 1200.00 2429.00 1600.00 1297.00 309.00 1285.00 2326.00 2074.00 1170.00 665.00 1004.00 901.00 1652.00 1877.00 889.00 209.00 3688.00 3510.00 4736.00 2399.00
Major threat 0.20 0.20 0.16 0.21 0.19 0.21 0.29 0.20 0.22 0.18 0.16 0.30 0.27 0.21 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.18 0.21 0.18 0.23
Minor threat 0.40 0.34 0.39 0.39 0.42 0.41 0.37 0.36 0.39 0.42 0.41 0.33 0.34 0.40 0.41 0.42 0.42 0.35 0.40 0.39 0.40 0.39
No threat 0.35 0.40 0.40 0.34 0.34 0.33 0.31 0.35 0.34 0.35 0.37 0.28 0.31 0.31 0.37 0.38 0.39 0.34 0.36 0.34 0.37 0.32
Not sure 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.16 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.06
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Table 20: Q31-2 To what extent are wildfires a threat to: your personal/family financial situation? (Registered Voters)

Top 2 state issues

Fire threat to state

Fire threat to local area

Fire damage likelihood

Fire a serious threat to...

Fire rel. to climate change

Total Wildfires Much Sw. About Much Sw. About Not Somewhat Likely Already Living Financial Health Major Minor Not a
men- more more the more more the likely likely has situa- situa- factor factor factor
tioned seri- seri- same seri- seri- same tion tion
ous ous ous ous
unweighted n 7198.00 1368.00 5523.00 1047.00 616.00 3088.00 2112.00 1983.00 2101.00 2182.00 2305.00 599.00 1591.00 1347 2444.00 5207.00 1110.00 871.00
weighted n 7198.00 1218.00 5323.00 1113.00 741.00 2916.00 2070.00 2184.00 2269.00 2143.00 2208.00 554.00 1612.00 1408 2419.00 4749.00 1344.00 1089.00
Major threat 0.20 0.26 0.23 0.10 0.08 0.34 0.13 0.07 0.05 0.13 0.35 0.43 0.71 1 0.48 0.22 0.14 0.16
Minor threat 0.40 0.43 0.40 0.44 0.31 0.40 0.49 0.31 0.27 0.52 0.42 0.36 0.22 0 0.34 0.40 0.42 0.35
No threat 0.35 0.27 0.32 0.40 0.54 0.21 0.33 0.56 0.62 0.29 0.18 0.17 0.05 0 0.14 0.32 0.39 0.44
Not sure 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.03 0 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.06
Table 21: Q31-3 To what extent are wildfires a threat to: your personal/family health? (Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland  Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North Voter LV
geles pire ley
unweighted n 7198.00 5474.00 1724.00 1700.00 796.00 532.00 631.00 374.00 960.00 1865.00 339.00 4163.00 1306.00 1388.00 341.00 3376.00 3822.00 5942.00 1256.00
weighted n 7198.00 5116.00 2082.00 1887.00 673.00 562.00 728.00 345.00 1215.00 1495.00 291.00 3273.00 1748.00 1777.00 401.00 3490.00 3708.00 5514.00 1684.00
Major threat 0.34 0.33 0.34 0.31 0.23 0.22 0.28 0.36 0.36 0.44 0.45 0.38 0.25 0.34 0.31 0.31 0.36 0.34 0.32
Minor threat 0.46 0.46 0.48 0.45 0.52 0.47 0.49 0.39 0.48 0.44 0.47 0.44 0.48 0.48 0.51 0.48 0.45 0.46 0.47
No threat 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.20 0.21 0.29 0.19 0.22 0.13 0.09 0.06 0.14 0.25 0.14 0.14 0.19 0.15 0.17 0.17
Not sure 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04
Table 22: Q31-3 To what extent are wildfires a threat to: your personal/family health? (Registered Voters)
Age Race Latino by Language Nativity
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 754 White Black Asian/Pac Native Latino English-  Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Isl. Ameri- born born
Hisp. can domi- domi-
nant nant
unweighted n 7198.00 1213.00 1265.00 1106.00 1961.00 1092.00 560.00 4352.00 273.00 791.00 111.00 1595.00 1255.00 340.00 6027.00 1166.00
weighted n 7198.00 1266.00 1239.00 1079.00 1854.00 1156.00 601.00 3697.00 530.00 1060.00 90.00 1909.00 1328.00 581.00 5694.00 1494.00
Major threat 0.34 0.33 0.35 0.36 0.34 0.33 0.28 0.31 0.32 0.36 0.39 0.39 0.31 0.59 0.31 0.44
Minor threat 0.46 0.48 0.49 0.46 0.46 0.45 0.43 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.46 0.41 0.47 0.28 0.48 0.39
No threat 0.17 0.16 0.14 0.14 0.18 0.17 0.25 0.18 0.17 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.19 0.09 0.18 0.13
Not sure 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04
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Table 23: Q31-3 To what extent are wildfires a threat to: your personal/family health? (Registered Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Children in HH
Total  Very Some- Mod- Some- Very No HS Some Bach. PostgradLess $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Refused Own Rent/ None 1+
con- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k home  other
ser- what er- what eral lege $20k
va- con- ate lib-
tive ser- eral
va-
tive
unweighted n 7198.00 456.00 976.00 2113.00 1874.00 1748.00 96.00 547.00 1866.00 2489.00 2184.00 504.00 754.00 810.00 1548.00 2179.00 1190.00 213.00 3947.00 3251.00 4910.00 2241.00
weighted n 7198.00 630.00 1200.00 2429.00 1600.00 1297.00 309.00 1285.00 2326.00 2074.00 1170.00 665.00 1004.00 901.00 1652.00 1877.00 889.00 209.00 3688.00 3510.00 4736.00 2399.00
Major threat 0.34 0.31 0.24 0.35 0.34 0.41 0.39 0.32 0.36 0.32 0.33 0.40 0.40 0.34 0.32 0.30 0.31 0.33 0.32 0.35 0.33 0.36
Minor threat 0.46 0.39 0.50 0.46 0.50 0.44 0.47 0.42 0.44 0.50 0.49 0.41 0.40 0.45 0.46 0.52 0.51 0.44 0.48 0.45 0.46 0.47
No threat 0.17 0.27 0.23 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.22 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.15
Not sure 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03

Table 24: 31-3 To what extent are wildfires a threat to: your personal/family health? (Registered Voters)

Top 2 state issues

Fire threat to state

Fire threat to local area

Fire damage likelihood

Fire a serious threat to... Fire rel. to climate change
Total Wildfires Much Sw. About Much Sw. About Not Somewhat Likely Already Living Financial Health Major Minor Not a
men- more more the more more the likely likely has situa- situa- factor factor factor
tioned seri- seri- same seri- seri- same tion tion
ous ous ous ous
unweighted n 7198.00 1368.00 5523.00 1047.00 616.00 3088.00 2112.00 1983.00 2101.00 2182.00 2305.00 599.00 1591.00 1347.00 2444 5207.00 1110.00 871.00
weighted n 7198.00 1218.00 5323.00 1113.00 741.00 2916.00 2070.00 2184.00 2269.00 2143.00 2208.00 554.00 1612.00 1408.00 2419 4749.00 1344.00 1089.00
Major threat 0.34 0.41 0.40 0.20 0.11 0.53 0.28 0.14 0.16 0.28 0.51 0.60 0.82 0.82 1 0.39 0.25 0.22
Minor threat 0.46 0.45 0.44 0.56 0.48 0.39 0.56 0.49 0.47 0.58 0.40 0.31 0.15 0.16 0 0.45 0.52 0.46
No threat 0.17 0.11 0.13 0.20 0.36 0.06 0.14 0.34 0.34 0.12 0.07 0.07 0.02 0.02 0 0.13 0.21 0.30
Not sure 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0 0.03 0.03 0.03
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Table 25: Q32 How confident are you that over the next ten years the federal, state and local government will be able to protect your local area from
the threat of wildfires? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland  Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North Voter LV
geles pire ley

unweighted n 7198.00 5474.00 1724.00 1700.00 796.00 532.00 631.00 374.00 960.00 1865.00 339.00 4163.00 1306.00 1388.00 341.00 3376.00 3822.00 5942.00 1256.00
weighted n 7198.00 5116.00 2082.00 1887.00 673.00 562.00 728.00 345.00 1215.00 1495.00 291.00 3273.00 1748.00 1777.00 401.00 3490.00 3708.00 5514.00 1684.00
Not at all 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.21 0.27 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.13 0.26 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.17
confident
Not very 0.36 0.36 0.37 0.35 0.36 0.30 0.33 0.30 0.38 0.40 0.46 0.37 0.34 0.39 0.34 0.35 0.38 0.36 0.38
confident
Sw. confident 0.36 0.37 0.34 0.36 0.42 0.43 0.35 0.33 0.34 0.34 0.29 0.40 0.27 0.36 0.39 0.35 0.37 0.36 0.35
Very confident 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.07
Extr. Confident 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Not confident 0.54 0.53 0.57 0.51 0.48 0.45 0.54 0.57 0.58 0.58 0.66 0.50 0.60 0.55 0.51 0.53 0.55 0.53 0.55
(net)
Somewhat 0.36 0.37 0.34 0.36 0.42 0.43 0.35 0.33 0.34 0.34 0.29 0.40 0.27 0.36 0.39 0.35 0.37 0.36 0.35
Confident (net) 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.10 0.09
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01

Table 26: Q32 How confident are you that over the next ten years the federal, state and local government will be able to protect your local area from
the threat of wildfires? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Language Nativity
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 754 White Black Asian/Pac Native Latino English-  Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Isl. Ameri- born born
Hisp. can domi- domi-
nant nant
unweighted n 7198.00 1213.00 1265.00 1106.00 1961.00 1092.00 560.00 4352.00 273.00 791.00 111.00 1595.00 1255.00 340.00 6027.00 1166.00
weighted n 7198.00 1266.00 1239.00 1079.00 1854.00 1156.00 601.00 3697.00 530.00 1060.00 90.00 1909.00 1328.00 581.00 5694.00 1494.00
Not at all 0.17 0.14 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.12 0.30 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.17
confident
Not very 0.36 0.38 0.40 0.34 0.38 0.33 0.33 0.37 0.33 0.35 0.30 0.38 0.35 0.45 0.36 0.39
confident
Sw. confident 0.36 0.40 0.32 0.35 0.34 0.40 0.37 0.34 0.38 0.43 0.27 0.35 0.38 0.29 0.36 0.34
Very confident 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.07
Extr. Confident 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
Not confident 0.54 0.52 0.59 0.53 0.57 0.49 0.50 0.56 0.52 0.47 0.59 0.55 0.52 0.63 0.53 0.56
(net)
Somewhat 0.36 0.40 0.32 0.35 0.34 0.40 0.37 0.34 0.38 0.43 0.27 0.35 0.38 0.29 0.36 0.34
Confident (net) 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.09
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01

11



September 2020 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 27: Q32 How confident are you that over the next ten years the federal, state and local government will be able to protect your local area from
the threat of wildfires? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Children in HH
Total  Very Some- Mod- Some- Very No HS Some  Bach. PostgradLess $20- $40- $60- $100-  $200k+ Refused Own Rent/ None 1+
con- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k home  other
ser- what er- what eral lege $20k
va- con- ate lib-
tive ser- eral

va-
tive

unweighted n 7198.00 456.00 976.00 2113.00 1874.00 1748.00 96.00 547.00 1866.00 2489.00 2184.00 504.00 754.00 810.00 1548.00 2179.00 1190.00 213.00 3947.00 3251.00 4910.00 2241.00

weighted n 7198.00 630.00 1200.00 2429.00 1600.00 1297.00 309.00 1285.00 2326.00 2074.00 1170.00 665.00 1004.00 901.00 1652.00 1877.00 889.00 209.00 3688.00 3510.00 4736.00 2399.00
Not at all 0.17 0.31 0.23 0.16 0.11 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.13 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.21 0.20 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.19
confident

Not very 0.36 0.32 0.36 0.34 0.38 0.41 0.36 0.34 0.35 0.39 0.38 0.38 0.33 0.32 0.39 0.37 0.35 0.38 0.37 0.36 0.36 0.38
confident

Sw. 0.36 0.25 0.30 0.39 0.43 0.33 0.41 0.36 0.37 0.34 0.36 0.39 0.37 0.41 0.34 0.35 0.36 0.25 0.34 0.37 0.37 0.34
confident

Very 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07
confident

Extr. 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
Confident

Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Not 0.54 0.63 0.59 0.50 0.48 0.58 0.51 0.52 0.52 0.56 0.55 0.51 0.52 0.48 0.57 0.54 0.55 0.58 0.55 0.53 0.52 0.57
confident

(net)

Somewhat 0.36 0.25 0.30 0.39 0.43 0.33 0.41 0.36 0.37 0.34 0.36 0.39 0.37 0.41 0.34 0.35 0.36 0.25 0.34 0.37 0.37 0.34
Confident 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.09
(net)

Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 28: Q32 How confident are you that over the next ten years the federal, state and local government will be able to protect your local area from
the threat of wildfires? (Registered Voters)

Top 2 state issues

Fire threat to state

Fire threat to local area

Fire damage likelihood

Fire a serious threat to...

Fire rel. to climate change

Total ‘Wildfires Much Sw. About Much Sw. About Not Somewhat Likely Already Living Financial Health Major Minor Not a
men- more more the more more the likely likely has situa- situa- factor factor factor
tioned seri- seri- same seri- seri- same tion tion
ous ous ous ous
unweighted n 7198.00 1368.00 5523.00 1047.00 616.00 3088.00 2112.00 1983.00 2101.00 2182.00 2305.00 599.00 1591.00 1347.00 2444.00 5207.00 1110.00 871.00
weighted n 7198.00 1218.00 5323.00 1113.00 741.00 2916.00 2070.00 2184.00 2269.00 2143.00 2208.00 554.00 1612.00 1408.00 2419.00 4749.00 1344.00 1089.00
Not at all 0.17 0.19 0.19 0.10 0.17 0.25 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.22 0.37 0.29 0.28 0.24 0.14 0.19 0.30
confident
Not very 0.36 0.39 0.37 0.39 0.27 0.40 0.39 0.29 0.28 0.39 0.43 0.34 0.41 0.40 0.41 0.37 0.36 0.34
confident
Sw. 0.36 0.35 0.35 0.38 0.38 0.29 0.42 0.39 0.40 0.41 0.31 0.23 0.26 0.27 0.29 0.39 0.34 0.24
confident
Very 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.11 0.13 0.05 0.06 0.13 0.14 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.09
confident
Extr. 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03
Confident
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Not 0.54 0.58 0.56 0.49 0.44 0.65 0.50 0.43 0.41 0.52 0.65 0.71 0.69 0.68 0.65 0.51 0.55 0.65
confident
(net)
Somewhat 0.36 0.35 0.35 0.38 0.38 0.29 0.42 0.39 0.40 0.41 0.31 0.23 0.26 0.27 0.29 0.39 0.34 0.24
Confident 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.13 0.18 0.06 0.07 0.18 0.19 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.11 0.12
net
(Don?t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 29: Q33 Do you think climate change is a major factor, a minor factor or not a factor contributing to the greater number of wildfires that have
taken place in California in recent years? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland  Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North Voter LV
geles pire ley
unweighted n 7198.00 5474.00 1724.00 1700.00 796.00 532.00 631.00 374.00 960.00 1865.00 339.00 4163.00 1306.00 1388.00 341.00 3376.00 3822.00 5942.00 1256.00
weighted n 7198.00 5116.00 2082.00 1887.00 673.00 562.00 728.00 345.00 1215.00 1495.00 291.00 3273.00 1748.00 1777.00 401.00 3490.00 3708.00 5514.00 1684.00
Major factor 0.66 0.70 0.57 0.70 0.66 0.57 0.58 0.63 0.55 0.77 0.66 0.90 0.19 0.70 0.58 0.62 0.69 0.66 0.65
Minor factor 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.18 0.19 0.25 0.21 0.16 0.22 0.14 0.16 0.09 0.34 0.21 0.25 0.21 0.17 0.17 0.24
Not a factor 0.15 0.13 0.22 0.11 0.16 0.17 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.09 0.18 0.02 0.46 0.09 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.11
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
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Table 30: Q33 Do you think climate change is a major factor, a minor factor or not a factor contributing to the greater number of wildfires that have
taken place in California in recent years? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Language Nativity

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 754+ White Black Asian/Pac Native Latino English-  Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Isl. Ameri- born born

Hisp. can domi- domi-

nant nant
unweighted n 7198.00 1213.00 1265.00 1106.00 1961.00 1092.00 560.00 4352.00 273.00 791.00 111.00 1595.00 1255.00 340.00 6027.00 1166.0
weighted n 7198.00 1266.00 1239.00 1079.00 1854.00 1156.00 601.00 3697.00 530.00 1060.00 90.00 1909.00 1328.00 581.00 5694.00 1494.0
Major factor 0.66 0.74 0.68 0.64 0.61 0.66 0.63 0.62 0.79 0.72 0.57 0.73 0.70 0.77 0.65 0.7
Minor factor 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.16 0.14 0.20 0.15 0.19 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.2
Not a factor 0.15 0.08 0.12 0.15 0.19 0.18 0.22 0.19 0.06 0.09 0.26 0.11 0.14 0.04 0.17 0.1
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0

Table 31: Q33 Do you think climate change is a major factor, a minor factor or not a factor contributing to the greater number of wildfires that have
taken place in California in recent years? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Children in HH
Total  Very Some- Mod- Some- Very No HS Some  Bach. PostgradLess $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Refused Own Rent/ None 1+
con- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k home  other
ser- what er- what eral lege $20k
va- con- ate lib-
tive ser- eral
va-
tive
unweighted n 7198.00 456.00 976.00 2113.00 1874.00 1748.00 96.00  547.00 1866.00 2489.00 2184.00 504.00 754.00 810.00 1548.00 2179.00 1190.00 213.00 3947.00 3251.00 4910.00 2241.00
weighted n 7198.00 630.00 1200.00 2429.00 1600.00 1297.00 309.00 1285.00 2326.00 2074.00 1170.00 665.00 1004.00 901.00 1652.00 1877.00 889.00 209.00 3688.00 3510.00 4736.00 2399.00
Major factor 0.66 0.14 0.28 0.68 0.89 0.96 0.65 0.63 0.62 0.68 0.74 0.74 0.65 0.69 0.65 0.64 0.67 0.54 0.62 0.71 0.68 0.63
Minor factor 0.19 0.25 0.36 0.22 0.10 0.03 0.17 0.18 0.21 0.19 0.14 0.14 0.21 0.15 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.17 0.21
Not a factor 0.15 0.61 0.36 0.10 0.01 0.01 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.14 0.23 0.18 0.12 0.15 0.16
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 32: Q33 Do you think climate change is a major factor, a minor factor or not a factor contributing to the greater number of wildfires that have
taken place in California in recent years? (Registered Voters)

Top 2 state issues

Fire threat to state

Fire threat to local area

Fire damage likelihood

Fire a serious threat to...

Fire rel. to climate change

Total ‘Wildfires Much Sw. About Much Sw. About Not Somewhat Likely Already Living Financial Health Major Minor Not a

men- more more the more more the likely likely has situa- situa- factor factor factor

tioned seri- seri- same seri- seri- same tion tion
ous ous ous ous

unweighted n 7198.00 1368.00 5523.00 1047.00 616.00 3088.00 2112.00 1983.00 2101.00 2182.00 2305.00 599.00 1591.00 1347.00 2444.00 5207 1110 871
weighted n 7198.00 1218.00 5323.00 1113.00 741.00 2916.00 2070.00 2184.00 2269.00 2143.00 2208.00 554.00 1612.00 1408.00 2419.00 4749 1344 1089
Major factor 0.66 0.75 0.75 0.48 0.27 0.76 0.68 0.50 0.57 0.66 0.75 0.70 0.74 0.74 0.76 1 0 0
Minor factor 0.19 0.18 0.14 0.32 0.33 0.13 0.19 0.26 0.24 0.19 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.14 0 1 0
Not a factor 0.15 0.07 0.11 0.21 0.40 0.10 0.13 0.23 0.19 0.15 0.10 0.17 0.11 0.12 0.10 0 0 1
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0
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